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the public interest and under the police 
power can declare that the public wel­
fare is best subserved by restricting 
the application of such a remedy to 
those cases where families will not be 
caused to suffer hardship and the future 
welfare of the state be thus imperilled. 

In the case of burial expenses, the 
duty created by Section 11034, R. C. 1\1., 
1935, remains and the ordinary ex­
penses contracted in carrying out this 
duty are chargeable to the person at 
whose instance they were incurred and 
in the event of his failure to pay the 
creditor has available all the ordinary 
legal processes for coIlection. But the 
debtor may claim the exemptions pro­
vided by Section 9429, R. C. M., 1935, 
and as that section has been analyzed 
the debtor's earnings for personal serv­
ice rendered at any time within forty­
five days preceding the levy of attach­
ment would be exempt. 

Opinion No, 158. 

Cities & Towns-Investments-Money 
Received from Cemetery Lots. 

Cities and Town-Expenditures-Con­
ventions-Luncheons-Entertain­

ment-Registration Fees-An­
nual Dues in American 

Water Works Asso-
ciation, Etc. 

HELD: There is nothing In the 
statutes preventing cities from invest­
ing money received from cemetery lots 
in special improvement district bonds. 

Expenditures by a city or town of 
municipal funds for entertainment of 
conventions. such as the Montana Sec­
tion, American Water Works Associa­
tion for luncheons for visiting ladies, 
entertainment, printing of banquet 
menus, tickets, etc., for dues of city 
officials in the American Water \,yorks 
Association or other associations hav­
ing municipal problems to deal with 
are not authorized. 

Hon. W. A. Brown 
State Examiner 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

October 26, 1939. 

You have requested my opinion on 
the following questions: 

"(1) An examination at the City 
of Bozeman (Commission Manager 

form of government) revealed that 
funds coIlected for cemetery lots 
were partly invested in 'Cemetery 
Permanent Investments' consisting 
mostly of City of Bozeman Special 
Improvement Distirct Bonds, said 
districts being created after the ef­
fective date of the Special Improve­
ment District Revolving Fund Act. 
These investments were made with­
out approval of the State Examiner. 
We would appreciate your opinion 
whether or not it is legal for the City 
of Bozeman to make investments 
such as these; also, may cities or 
towns under the other forms of city 
government make investments in 
special improvement district war­
rants or bonds? In answering this 
question, kindly advise if there is 
any other. authority of law for mak­
ing city and town investments other 
than Chapter 37, of the 1939 laws. 

"(2) Is it legal for any city or 
town coming under the laws of the 
several forms of government to ex­
pend city or town funds for expenses 
for entertainment of conventions, 
such as the Montana Section, Amer­
ican Water Works Association, at 
Bozeman, May 13th and 14th, 1938? 
The expenses referred to were for 
luncheons provided for entertain­
ment of visiting ladies at convention, 
entertainment at Hotel Baxter for 
convention, printing of banquet 
menus, banquet tickets and pro­
grams. 

"(3) Also would like to have your 
opinion whether or not it is legal for 
a city or town to pay from its funds 
fees for registration of city officials, 
including the mayor, commissioners 
or aldermen, city engineer, water 
superintendent, etc., and also annual 
dues for such members, in such asso­
ciations as the American Water 
Works Association, or other asso­
ciations having municipal problems 
to deal with." 

Chapter 37, Laws of 1939, amending 
Section 4622.1, R. C. M .. 1935, applies 
to the investment of "bond sinking 
funds" and therefore would have no 
application to the investment of funds 
coIlected for cemetery lots. Under Sec­
tion 5039.45, cities and town have 
power to establish and regulate ceme­
teries. Sections 5168-5174 provide for 
the control by cities and towns of pub­
lic cemeteries. There is nothing therein 
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relating to the investment of the funds 
as is the case in Sections 6469-6502, 
as amended by Chapter 98, Laws of 
1939, relating to cemetery association;;, 
where the investment of the funds IS 
carfeully controlled. In the a??ence of 
restrictions placed upon cItIes and 
towns by legislative action, we are 
compelled to advise that the invest­
ment of such cemetery funds in 
special improvement district bonds is 
permissible, since it is not prohibited. 
See Volume 16, O..,inions of the At­
torney General, 121. This would apply 
to all cities and towns. V'Ve find no 
statute relating to investments of funds 
of cities and towns, except said Chap­
ter 37 Laws of 1939, which we have 
pointed out covers bond sinking funds 
only. While we are not officially con­
cerned with questions of policy in mak­
ing investments, needless to say such 
cemetery fund should be carefully 
guarded. 

We are unable to find any statute 
authorizing the expenditure of city 
funds for any of the things mentioned 
in Questions 2 and 3. The powers of 
cities and towns, including those oper­
ating under the commission manager 
form of government (Section 5409) are 
set forth in Chapter 383 of the Political 
Code of Montana, and said Section 
5409. There is nothing therein ex­
pressly authorizing the expenditure of 
city funds for these purposes. Unless 
expenditures not expressly authorized 
are necessarily incidental to powers 
given by statute, we do not think they 
are proper. 

It is our opinion that it cannot be 
satisfactorily proved that these expen­
ditures are legitimately or necessarily 
incidental to the powers expressly 
granted. 

Opinion No. 159. 

Montana Milk Control Board-State 
Purchasing Agent-State Insti­

tutions-Supplies-Statutes­
Construction. 

HELD: The State of Montana is 
not bound by the provisions of the 
Act creating the Milk Control Board, 
and the State Purchasing Agent is re­
quired to purchase milk for state in­
stitutions from the lowest responsible 
bidder, in accordance with Section 
293.3. 

November 6, 1939. 

Montana :Milk Control Board 
The Capitol 

Gentlemen: 

You have submitted the question 
whether the State of Montana, in the 
purchase of milk for its state institu­
tions which are within a designated 
market area of the )'<Iontana Milk Con­
trol Board, is subject to the pro,:"isions 
of Chapter 204, Laws of 1939, bemg an 
Act creating the Milk Control Board 
to supervise and regulate the milk in­
dustry of the state. You call attention 
to clause 11 of Section 3 of the Act, 
which reads: 

"'Consumer' means any person or 
any agency, other than a dealer, who 
purchases milk for consumption or 
use." 

and ask whether the word "agency" 
applies to state institutions. In brief, 
the question presented is whether the 
State of Montana is bound by the pro­
visions of this Act. The answer to this 
question depends upon the' intention of 
the legislature in enacting it. 

Unless it is clear from the Act itself 
that the state is bound thereby, it is 
not bound by it for it is a general rule 
that the state is not bound by the gen­
eral words of a statute, which, if ap­
plied, would operate to trench on its 
sovereign rights, injuriously affect its 
capacity to perform its functions or 
establish a right of action against it, 
unless the contrary is expressly de­
clared or necessarily implied. 

The Supreme Court of Montana, in 
the case of In re Beck's Estate, 44 
Mont. 461, 574, 121 Pac. 784, speaking 
by Chief Justice Brantly, said: 

"The purpose of legislation is to 
prescribe rules to regulate the con­
duct, and protect and control the 
rights, of the citizens. Therefore, the 
rules to be observed in the construc­
tion of statutes is, that the state is 
not included by general words there­
in creating a right and providing a 
remedy for its enforcement. In 
United States v. Hoar, 2 Mason, 314, 
Fed. Cas. No. 15,373, 26 Fed. Cas. 
329. Mr. Justice Story said on this 
subject: 'In general, Acts of the 
legislature are meant to regulate and 
direct the acts and rights of citizens; 
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